

No. 64819-5-I

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

HARLEY H. HOPPE & ASSOCIATES, INC.,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

KING COUNTY,

*Defendant/Respondent.*

2019 APR 25 AM 3:21

COURT OF APPEALS  
CLERK OF COURT  
KING COUNTY  
*[Signature]*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**GORDON TILDEN THOMAS &  
CORDELL LLP**

Jeffrey I. Tilden, WSBA #12219  
Pamela J. DeVet, WSBA #32882  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000  
Seattle, WA 98154  
Tel. (206) 467-6477  
Fax (206) 467-6292

ATTORNEYS FOR Harley H. Hoppe &  
Associates, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Ratio Audit.....	2
B. Change in Personal Property Depreciation Schedule for Manufacturers .....	3
C. Preferential Tax Treatment for Four Manufacturers in King County.....	5
D. Background of Public Records Requests.....	6
E. The Unanswered Public Records Request at Issue in This Case.....	9
F. Procedural History .....	10
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Standard of Appellate Review Is De Novo.....	11
B. The Legislature Mandates Publication of the Yearly Ratio Audit.....	11
C. The Public Disclosure Act Mandates Transparency in Governmental Action.....	12
D. None of the Exemptions Apply to Prohibit Disclosure of, or Justify Withholding, the Ratio Audit. ....	14
1. RCW 42.56.230 Does Not Exempt the Ratio Audit From Disclosure.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
a. The Information King County Withheld Is Not “Personal Information.” .....	15
b. The Information Would Not Violate the Taxpayers’ Right to Privacy. ....	16
c. The Information Sought Would Not Result in Unfair Competitive Disadvantage to the Taxpayer.....	18
d. Confidential Tax Information Is Not at Issue in This Case. ....	19
e. An Exemption Related to Excise Tax Is Irrelevant to Property Tax.....	21
f. An Exemption Related to Real Property Is Irrelevant to Personal Property. ....	21
2. RCW 42.56.070(1) Does Not Exempt the Ratio Audit from Disclosure.....	21
E. King County Should Be Required to Pay Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### **Cases**

<i>Bellevue John Does 1–11 v. Bellevue School Dist. No. 405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	passim
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wa.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	12
<i>Savage v. Pierce County</i> , 68 Wash. 623 (1912) .....	10
<i>U.S. v. Richey</i> , 924 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17

#### **Statutes**

Chapter 42.56 RCW.....	passim
RCW 42.17.010 .....	13, 14
RCW 42.56.030 .....	13, 14
RCW 42.56.070 .....	22
RCW 42.56.230 .....	passim
RCW 82.32.330 .....	21
RCW 84.08.210 .....	19, 20
RCW 84.40.020 .....	21
RCW 84.48.080 .....	passim

#### **Other Authorities**

Article 7, Section 1 of the Washington Constitution .....	10
Black’s Law Dictionary 585 (7th Ed. 1999).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Rules</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Chapter 458-53 WAC.....	11
